

Julie B. Axelrod (DC Bar 1001557)
Christopher J. Hajec (DC Bar 492551)
Elizabeth A. Hohenstein (DC Bar 1044138)
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590
jaxelrod@irli.org
chajec@irli.org
ehohenstein@irli.org

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Immigration Reform Law Institute

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE TRUSTEES OF PRINCETON
UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-cv-2325 (CRC)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE IMMIGRATION REFORM
LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

IDENTITY OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Because DACA Was Invalid, This Court May Not Reinstate It, And Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 2

 II. DACA Was Invalid..... 3

 A. The Immigration and Nationality Act does not authorize DACA..... 3

 B. The DACA program is a substantive rule that did not go through the procedural requirements of 5 U.S.C. § 553..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Action on Smoking & Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.,
713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....2

Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....7

City of Los Angeles v. Adams, 556 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....5

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown, 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....3

Guevara v. Holder, 649 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2011).....7

In re Q- T- -- M- T-, 21 I. & N. Dec. 639 (B.I.A. 1996).....1

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....3

Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick, 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987).....9

Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
297 U.S. 129 (1936).....3

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....4

Matter of C-T-L-, 25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (B.I.A. 2010).....1

Matter of Silva-Trevino, 26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016).....1

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. United States Dep’t of Labor, no. 95-0715,
1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10478 (D.D.C. July 22, 1996).....8

NRDC v. United States Forest Serv., 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005).....8

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Federal Power Com.,
506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....9

Paulsen v. Daniels, 413 F.3d 999, 1008 (9th Cir. 2005).....2

Succar v. Ashcroft, 394 F.3d 8, 10 (1st Cir. 2005).....4

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd., 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....8

Texas v. United States, 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015),
aff’d Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....6, 7

Transohio Sav. Bank v. Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision,
967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....2

Univ. of the D.C. Faculty Ass’n/NEA v. D.C. Fin. Responsibility & Mgmt.
Assistance Auth., 163 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....3

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....2

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....2

6 U.S.C. § 202(5).....4

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3).....4

8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(5).....4

8 U.S.C. § 1182(n).....8

8 U.S.C. § 1184(g).....8

8 U.S.C. § 1188.....8

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1).....3

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A).....3

8 U.S.C. § 1228(a)(3).....4

8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....4

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3).....7

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 99-682, at 46 (1986).....6

H.R. Rep. No. 104-725, at 383 (1996) (Conf. Rep.).....6
